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ACTS AND RESOLVES 

PASSED llY THE 

FORTY-THIRD LEGISLATURE 

OF THE 

STATE OF MAINE. 

1864. 

Publishe(l by the Seoretary of State, agreeably to Resolvos of June 28, 1820, 
FebrullrY 26, 1840, !\nd Maroh 16, 1842. 
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1864. 



PRIVATE AND SPECIAL LAWS 

OF T!I]! 

STATE OF MAINEe 

1864. 



KEN. AND WISCASSET R. R.-SAGADAHOC CO.-CUMBERLAND CO. 

An aot additional to 1'evive and amend "an aet to authorize the town of Wiscasset to 
aid in the oonstruotion of the Kennebeo and Wiscasset Railroad." 

Be it enacted by the Senate and House of Rep1'esentatives in Legis­
lature assembled, as follows: 

SECT. 1. The act to authorize the town of Wiscasset to aid in 
the construction of the Kennebec and Wiscasset Railroad, and the 
additional act to revive and amend the same, shall be and hereby 
are revived, and shall be continued in force, not however, beyond 
the term of three years from the approval of this act by the gov­
ernor, unless within that time the said acts shall be accepted by 
said railroad company, and also by said town of ·Wiscasset, by a 
v~te of the town as specified in said acts; and anything contained 
in said acts, inconsistent with the true intent, meaning, c01,lstruc­
iion and provisions of this act, is so far amended and repealed. 

SECT. 2. This act shall take effect and be in force from and after 
its approval by the governor. 

Approved Maroh 10, 1864,. 

An aot relating to prisoners in the county of Sagadahoo. 
\ 

Be it enacted by the Senate and House of Representatives in Legis­
lature assembled, as follows: 

SECT. 1. The provisions of the eighth and ni.nth sections of the 
seventieth chapter of the laws passed in the year of our Lord olle 
thousand eight hundred and fifty-four, entitled" an act to establish 
the county of Sagadahoc," are hereby extended in their effect for 
the period of ten years from and after the thirty-first of March, one 
thousand eight hundred and sixty-four. 

SECT. 2. This act shall take effect when approved by the gov­
ernor. 

Approved Maroh 10, 1864,. 

(JllaJ)tel' 303. 

An act to establish the compensation of the county treasnrer of the county of Cumberland. 

Be it enactecl by the Senate and House of Rep1'esentatives in Legis­
lature assembled, as follows: 

SECT. 1. Instead of the compensation now provided, by law, the 
couqty treasurer of the county of Cumberland shall receive a yearly 
salary of twelve hundred dollars, to be pai.d to him in quarterly 
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